

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

No. 19-1818

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS CO., LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON USA, INC.; EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC; MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.; CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66; MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION; MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY, LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; DOES 1-100,
Defendants/Appellants

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC.,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Rhode Island, No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA,
The Honorable William E. Smith, Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 14 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General
KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorney General

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Federal Law Must Govern Any Common-Law Claims To Abate Global Climate Change.....	4
II. Because Rhode Island’s Public-Nuisance Claim Is Governed by Federal Common Law, It Necessarily Arises Under Federal Law, and Removal Is Therefore Proper.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	7, 8
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	12
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	4, 5, 7, 14
<i>BIW Deceived v. Local S6</i> , 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	1
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	11
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	13, 14
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	4
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	4
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	12
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	4, 7

CASES [CONT'D]

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)..... 2, 10

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
 406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... *passim*

Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.,
 546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 2

New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 13

Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.,
 522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 12

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.,
 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 13

Texas v. Pankey,
 441 F.2d 236 (10th Cir. 1971)..... 6

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 10

28 U.S.C. § 1441 2

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Common
 Law*, 19 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4514 (3d ed. 2021) 11

Henry J. Friendly, *In Praise of Erie—and of the New Federal
 Common Law*, 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964) 5, 7
